
Jmuruy a2007 
O d h m e  Book 54, Page 692 

AN ORDlNANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING A UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GRANT 
FOR THE GANG OF ONE PROGRAM 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the Ci of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $148,084 is hereby available from a United States Department of 
Justice grant 

Section 2. That the sum of $148,084 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund 
(041 3) 

. Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Secfion 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. 

zBre~aFraae,CityC~oftZleCitgofChar~No&~~ WHWEBYCERTIFYttrat~e~oingiga 
true sad ex& ~ o p y  ofan Ckbnca ad& by& Ci& Council oftbe City ofChlotte, Wollh Carotine, in @ 
~ o o n e e n e d 0 1 ~ ~ ~ & o f ~ ~ , 2 2 0 7 , ~ t a f e r e n o e ~ b e e n ~ n e d e i n ~ i n ~ l d e ~ o d r  125,PadrecQnJodia 
hlltinOrdigaaeeBodt%,Page~. 



ORDINANCE NO. 3464 
AMENDING C m R  22 

AN O R D M C E  AMENDING CHAPTER 22 OF THE CITY CODE OF 
CHARLOTTE ENTITLED '%EHICLES FOR HIRE9' - 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, 
that. 

Section 1. Secfion 22-141 of the City Code shall be amended to add a phrase at the 
end of the subsection to read as foliows: 

"as authmimd by G.S. 8160A-304, which is herein hoorpor~ted by reference." 

Section2. Subsaction (6) of Section 22-142 of the City Code shall be amended by 
deleting this subsection. 

Section 3. Subsection (b) of Section 22-142 of the City Code &dl be amended by 
deleing the first sentence of this section and repIacing it with additional language to read 
as follms: 

''The applicant is r e q W  to provide his/her fingerprints which will be submitted to state 
and national criminal history checks of histher crinrinaf record. The Prtrsenger Vehicle 
for Hire Manager of the City shall forward the applicant's fihgerprints to the State Bureau 
of Investigation for a search of the State's criminal history record file and the State 
Bureau of Investigation shall forward a set of the fingerprints to the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation for a national criminal history check in accordance with G.S. 3160A-304. 
This information shall be kept privileged and codide&d and W I  not be a public m r d  
under Qlapta 132 of the General Statutes, The receipt by rhe City Passenger Vehicle for 
Hii Manager of the Criminal History Racord Check shall be used solely to determine 
eligibiiity for a permit." 

Section 4. This oidinance shall take effect upon adoption. 

Approved as to Form: 



Jenuery 8,2007 
cMiwnw Book 54, P e  694 

~lhadaRPrseaqC~ClakoftBeCitJTof~~N~Clrollacl,M3~YCERTIFV~the~isa 
true~~cq?yofcmOrdinanccadoptedby~CityCodaftheCityofChertatBs,N~~~in~ 
~ 0 0 t ~ ~ o n l i r o 8 * ~ a f k n a e r y , 2 0 0 7 , t b e ~ w ~ ~ m a d e i n ~ l n ~ ~ o d r  U5,tmdreeoahdin 
fill iu OnWme Book 54, 693894. 



ORDINANCE NO. 3465-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, BPPROPRWING ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS FQR CIVIL EMERGENCY 
UNIT REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT AND UNIVERSITY CITY DIVISION FITNESS EQUIPMENT 

BE IT QRDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section I. That the sum of $101,800 is hereby available from Police Assets Forfeiture funds 

Section 2. That the sum of$101,000 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund (0413) 

Sectian 3. All ordinanw in conffict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective itrtmediately. 



Jmaary 8,2007 
(3rdbw Book 54, Pwe 696 

(IRnWANm NO. 3-X 

- 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-)(, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION ASSOCIATED WITH REDEMPTlON OF TRANSIT CERTIFICATES 
OF PARTICIPATION iSSUED IN ANTICIPATION OF RECEMNG SUBSEQUENT FEDERAL GRANT 
FUNDING 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the C i i  Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the swm of $18,000,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Rapid Transit Capital 
Fund Balance (2098). 

Section 2. That the sum of $18,000,000 is hereby appropriated for transfer to the Transit Debt Service 
Fund (5301) and appropriated for the redemption of principle within that fund. 

Se&ion 4. All ordinances in conflict with %is ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption. 

dppreved as to Fom: 

WITNESS my bmd and the &nl of ths city of~hsd6t@, ~ o r t h  C X r o ~  thk the 108 day of~muaty, 22006. 



Jl3Mmy%2007 
Ordtnena Book 54, pe0e 697 

ORDINANCE NO. 3467-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO WEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 33OSX, THE 20062007 BUDGET ORDINANCE 
PROVIDING AN APPROPRlATlON FOR ASCOM TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS CONTRACT CHANGE 
ORDER RELATED TO TICKET VENDING MACHlNES 

BE TT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Sedion 1. That the sum of $240,000 is hereby estimated to be available from CATS Operating 
Fund Balancer (7801). 

Section 2. That the sum of $240,000 is hereby appropriated for transfer to the Rapid Transit 
Capital Fund (2098) in the project for Fare Collection Betterments (53685) 

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this wdinancer ere hereby repealed. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effedive upon adoption. 



rmuaay 8, rn 
oTdinance Book 54, Page 698 

nRDl?4ANm NO. 34(SR-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X. THE 2006-2007 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, ESTlMATlNG AND APPROPRIATING NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION GRANT FUNDING FOR STREET IMPRQVEhllENTS IN THE BELMONT 
EIGHBORHOOD. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the Ci of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $1,240,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the North 
Carolina Department of Transportation. 

Section 2. That the sum of $1,240,000 is hereby appropriated to the G e n d  Capital 
Improvement Fund 2010; 478.71 - NCDOT Belmont Improvements. 

Sedion 3. All ordinances in canflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

. Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. 



J a w y  8,2007 
cJxdban~e Book 54, Page 699 

ORWNANCE NO. 3469-X 

AN ORDTNPlhECE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, TXE2Oo8-2007 BUDGET ORDINANCF. 
PROWUINt3 AN APPROPRIATION FOR ME METROLINA REGIONAL TRAVEL DEMANO MODEL 

BE IT ORDAINED, &.the City CounoEE of the *of ChsMe; 

Seetion 1. That the sum &$I 13,200 is hemby esthatd to be wailPMa from the foll~wing sources: 

Source at Fgndlna Amaunt 
p $ 72,000 
City of Rock Hill. South Carolina $ I6.000 
Ci4yofCwlcM.NollhCIUdina $ 15,400 
Cibyof~kmia,mcarolhra $ 9,m 

Sedion 2. ThPI the swn of $1 13.200 is hemby appmprirrfed in the Generaf Cspital Projects Fund 201 0 
CMh 4%1.03 

Seaon 3. That the exiatance of- pmject may extend Myond the end of the R m l  year. 
fharafore, this wdinanoa ~ - rm& in  Meel lor the duration of the projst and funds 
are to be cs&famard to s-uent Rscal years until all funds are expended or the . mjed is 8ffKally dosed. 

setdian 4. AII ~~s in oon~kf ww this 0rciiira;ica are repeat@. 

Ssdion 5. This ordinawe shd be &feewe upon adoption. 



J w  8, a 0 7  
Ordinanca Book 54, parre 700 

- 
AM OR~lNANGE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3308-X . THE 2008-2007 BUD(3ET ORDINANCE. 
APPROPRIATING $2,000,000 IN DISCRETIONARY FUNDS TO RELOCATE TWO 161NCH DIAMETER 
PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS MAIN TRANSMISSION LINES AND REMOVE DUKE ENERGY POWER 
L I E S  T;O ACW-ATE COMSTl?U~IOW OF THE NW'R~N\nrAY. 

- - -  - -  - - 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Councii of the Clty of Charlotte; 

Secttan I. That the sum of $2,000,000 is amitable hom distmtionaiy fund balance to be repaid from 
future Airpod General Revenue bonds. 

Section 2. W b h e  sum of$2,OMl,OW) is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capltal Projects Fund: 
2090 - 54O.Ql 

. -on 3. That the existence of the pmject may extend beyond the end of Me fiscal year. 
Therefore, this ordinance will remain in e W  for the duration of the program and funds 
are to be mrrM forward to subsequent Rscal years unlit all funds are expended. 

W o n  4. All ordinan- in conflict with this ordinance are hereby @peal&. 

- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effeotive upon adoption. 

Approved as to form: 



AN ORDINANCE TO  END ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET 
ORDINAWE, PROWDING APPROPRIAUONS FOR 2006 BOND CAPITAL PROJECTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Coundl of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $31,500.000 is hereby available from the 2006 Bonds as follows: 

Bond 
Housing 
Neighborhood Improvements 
Street Improvements 
Total 

Amwnt 
$5,000,000 
6,390.000 

20,200,000 
$ 31,500,000 

Sedan 2. That the sum of $31,500,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital 
Projeds Fund (2010) as follows: 

TWe and Center Number 

HOUSING BONDS 
Affordable Housing Program (481 01) 

NqGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT BONDS 
Neighborhood Improvement Program (47800) 

STREET IMPROVEMENT BONDS 
S i l k  Construction (331 00) 
Bridge Prograin (24800) 
Future Road P r o j d  Planning and Design (47400) 
Intersection CapacityIMultimodal Enhancements (287001 
NorrSystem ~&rde&al Stmat Program (4WO) ' 
Dbde R i i  RoadBbmb Creek Intersection (24920) 
Old Pineville Road (49431) 
Street Connectivity Program (49460) 
Traffic Control Devices Upgrade Program (291 00) 
Total 

Amount 

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately. 



Jaumly 8,2007 
Ordhmce Book 54. Paae 702 

I, Brandak Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Oharlotte, NorthCmha, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a 
t r u e s n d e x a c t e o n ~ o f e n ~ ~ ~ t b e C l t v C ~ d o f t h t C t t v o f C h e r l d t e . N N o t t h c m l i n g m r e &  
~ c m l ~ o a e d m ~ 8 8 & o f ~ l l ~ l y g ~ . 2 0 6 7 . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h s v i n s b e s n ~ f o ~ u t s ~ o o k  l 2 5 . a a d d i n  
fall in Ontiawe Book 54. Pods) 701-702. 

WITNESS mv band and the col.ooratc senl of the Citv of Cherlowe. Nostli Carolina this tfie I~*rlav of J ~ ~ U I U V .  2006. 

* ,p' 4&#, 
Brernda R F m .  WC. ~ d C i t v  Clerk 



AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 20062007 
BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR RADIO 
SYSTEM UPGRADE 

BE IT ORDANJD, by the City Cormcil of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $2,200,000 is hereby estimated to be available h m  
CertBcates of Participation. 

Section 2. That the sum of $2,200,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital 
Projects Fund 2010; 48108 - Public Safety Digital Communications 
Upgrade. 

Section 3. All ordinances in connict with this ordinance me hereby repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption. 

WITNESS my haBd arad the ooFponde seal ofthe C3y of Norts Ckdim tbh the 10' day of Jmuary, 2006. 




